end-2022 and 12% at H2 2023. Such levels are commensurate with a strong investment

grade assessment. The company also has a long history of fulfilling its public guidance of

having an LTV of below 20% through-the-cycle with a normalised target of 10%-15%, and

leverage is therefore a key strength in Aker’s financial profile. In addition, we regard

positively that even in adverse market conditions such as during the Covid-19 outbreak

and simultaneous oil price collapse in Q1 2020, LTV only spiked to a still low level of

around 20%-25%, illustrating its headroom in handling portfolio value volatility.

Figure 11:  Portfolio value (NOK m, LHS), Scope-adjusted
debt (NOK m, LHS) and LTV (RHS)

Figure 12: LTV sensitivity to changes in portfolio value and
Scope-adjusted debt (based on end-2022 figures)

Sources: Aker ASA, Scope estimates Sources: Aker ASA, Scope

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

Brent oil price USD/NOK

83.6 82.9 78.8 75.5

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

17.08.2023 23-Dec 24-Dec 25-Dec

Brent oil price Brent futures

49 49

58
63

76 75

66 66 66

7 7 8 9
6 8 8 9 10

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Portfolio value Scope-adjusted debt LTV Portfo lio  market value (NOK bn)

89.8 82.3 74.8 67.3 59.9 52.4 44.9 37.4

∆% 20% 10% 0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

5.4 -30% 6.0% 6.6% 7.2% 8.0% 9.0% 10.3% 12.0% 14.4%

6.6 -15% 7.3% 8.0% 8.8% 9.7% 11.0% 12.5% 14.6% 17.5%

7.7 0% 8.6% 9.4% 10.3% 11.5% 12.9% 14.7% 17.2% 20.6%

8.9 15% 9.9% 10.8% 11.9% 13.2% 14.8% 16.9% 19.8% 23.7%

10.0 30% 11.2% 12.2% 13.4% 14.9% 16.7% 19.1% 22.3% 26.8%

11.2 45% 12.5% 13.6% 14.9% 16.6% 18.7% 21.3% 24.9% 29.9%

12.3 60% 13.7% 15.0% 16.5% 18.3% 20.6% 23.6% 27.5% 33.0%

13.5 75% 15.0% 16.4% 18.0% 20.0% 22.5% 25.8% 30.1% 36.1%

S
c
o

p
e

-a
d
ju

s
te

d
 d

e
b

t
(N

O
K

 b
n
)

Main assumptions

LTV expected to remain low
within the normalised target
range of 10%-15%

Aker ASA
Kingdom of Norway, Investment Holding

24 August 2023   10/12

The liquidity profile remains strong. At Q2 2023, Aker had a total cash position of

NOK 876m and committed credit lines of NOK 8.0bn, of which 5.4bn was undrawn. The

company’s liquidity is further supported by its strong ability to balance cash inflows and

outflows, its liquid portfolio with around 75% of asset values being listed assets, its strong

relationships with banks and investors, and its consistently low LTV, which limit

refinancing risk. We assume upcoming debt maturities of NOK 3.1bn in 2024 will at least

be partly refinanced with similar debt instruments in order to maintain some cushion on